Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full
pame(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicabie

(b) Insert place of
meeting

(c) Insert date of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of
the modifications

(if any)”

(e) Insert time and
date of adjourned
meeting

(f) Details of othet
resolutions passed

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986
Form 2.18B(Scot)

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

R2.35

Pursuant to Rule 2.35 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Company number

Name of Company
SCO004585

.THE DUNDEE FOQTBALL CLUB LIMITED

1/ We (a) Thomas Merchant Burton and Fiona Livingstone Taylor
Ernst & Young LLP, 50 George Square
Glasgow, G2 1IRR

hereby report that *a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b} Dens Park Stadium, Sandeman Street, Dundee on

at which:

(c) 5 March 2004

*1. Proposals were approved.

A creditors’ committee *was formed.

Signed @.——_—-—

Joint Administrator

e
Dated o l ? / OZ\‘
A copy of the *original proposals /medified-propesals--revised-propesals is attached

for those who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Tel 0131 777 2378

DX Number DX Exchange

L

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

8T
 COMPANIES HOUSE e

1



The Dundee Football Club Limited (In Administration)

Administrators’ Proposals
Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

17 February 2004 -~




The Dundee Football Club Limited -

In Administration

Contents

Section Page

1 Company Information, Details of the Administrators’ Appointment and of 1
the Company’s Officers

2 Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of 3
Administrators

3 Statement of Affairs 5

4 Administrators’ Remuneration 5

5 Prescribed Part 5

6 Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration 6

7 Other Matters 9

Appendices

1 Directors' Statement of Affairs 10

2 Creditors’ Details i

3 Notice of Creditors’ Meeting 16

4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the period 24 November 2003 17
to 6 February 2004

5 Form 4.29 (Scot) - Proxy 18

6 Form 4.7 (Scot) - Notice of Claim For Voting Purposes 19

7 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees Scotland 20

H ErinsT & YOUNG

The United Kingdom firm of Emst & Young LLP is a member of Ermst & Young Intemational



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Company Information, Details of the Administrators’

Appointment and of the Company’s Officers

The rest of this document and its appendices include the matters required to be disclosed by
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986, as amended, and together constitute the Joint Administrators’ statement

of proposals to creditors.

Company Information
Company Name:

Company Number:
Registered Office:

Trading Address:

The Dundee Football Club Limited

SC004585
George House, 50 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1RR

Dens Park Stadium, Sandeman Street, Dundee, DD3 7]Y

Details of the Administrators and of their Appointment

Administrators:

Date of appointment:
Appointed by:

Court in which Notice of
Appointment was lodged

Court Reference:

Thomas M Burton and Ficna L Taylor

Ermst & Young LLP

George House

50 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1IRR

24 November 2003 (“the date of appointment™).

The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors.

Court of Session, Edinburgh

P37/04

The functions to be exercised by the Joint Administrators are all functions which the Joint
Administrators will require to exercise in relation to their appointment; and the functions which
require to be exercised by the Joint Administrators in relation to their appointment will be
exercised by whichever Joint Administrator is more available and better qualified to exercise
such function, and in certain cases by both.

Statement Concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is to be conducted
according to The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Company’s insolvency is not governed by any

other European Union Member State’s insolvency law.

EY ERNST & YOUNG




The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Company Information, Details of the Administrators
Appointment and of the Company’s Officers

Directors and Secretary

James M Marr Director

Peter Marr Director

Giovanni Di Stefano Director (Resigned 26 January 2004)
James H C Connor Director (Resigned 20 January 2004)
Alexander R Robertson Director and Company Secretary

Parent Company

The Dundee Football Club Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee FC Holdings plc
but the ultimate parent company is P & J Taverns Limited.

Presentation of Proposals and Calling of Initial Creditors Meeting

In terms of paragraphs 49(5)(b) and 51(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators are required to circulate their proposals and call an initial meeting of
creditors within 8 and 10 weeks respectively from the date of their appointment unless these
periods are varied by the Court. We confirm that a petition was presented to the Court of

Session seeking an extension to the above time limits and, on 22 January 2004, Lord Abernethy

extended the period by which the Statement of Proposals must be circulated until 20 February
2004 and the period by which the initial meeting of creditors be held until 8 March 2004.

2 ErnsT & YOUNG

Section 1



. The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

- Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Section 2

Appointment of Administrators

Background

The Dundee Football Club Limited (“DFC”, “the Company” or *the Club”"} was incorporated in
1900. The Company trades as a football club and currently plays in the Scottish Premier
League (“SPL"™).

At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 110 members of staff.

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

DFC’s recent financial results can be summarised as follows:

Unaudited

Audited Audited  Management

12 months 12 months 12 months

ended ended ended

31 May 01 31 May 02 31 May 03

£000 £000 £000

Turnocver 3,457 3,472 3,943

Player Gain/Amortisation 792 (1,788) (922)

Staff Costs (4,346) (5,332) (4,284)

Other Operating expenses (2,078) (2,445) (1,805)

Operating Profit/(loss) - 2,175) (6,093) (3,068)

Interest expense (330) (542) (905)

Taxation - - -

Loss (2,505) (6,635) (3,973
Note: No management accounts have been prepared since May 2003

DFC’s turnover, as can be seen, has remained fairly static over the last 3 years with this being
made up primarily of gate receipts and television money. However, the loss on the sale of
players, together with significantly increased salaries, have produced the heavy losses sustained
by the Company.

In the months leading up to our appointment the Club was forecasting further heavy losses
mainiy as a result of high salaries on player contracts that were not due to expire in the short
term. Also, following the collapse of the proposed “SPL TV Charnel” the Club was receiving a
lower than expected amount from the television contract.

The Club was aiso coming under increasing pressure from the Inland Revenue for unpaid
PAYE/NI from the previous year. Whilst the Club did pay an amount shortly prior to our
appointment in order to avoid liquidation at that stage, there remained a large balance
outstanding.

S ERNST & YOUNG




The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration
Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Section 2
Appointment of Administrators

As the Inland Revenue were threatening to place the Club into liquidation, which could have
resulted in their membership of the Scottish Premier League being terminated automatically, the
Directors attempted to obtain additional finance but were unsuccessful. Consequently, the
Directors concluded that they should take independent professional advice regarding the future

viability of the Company.

Our assessment of the Club’s financial position confirmed that the Company could not continue
to trade outside of a formal insolvency procedure. Accordingly, the Directors appeinted T M
Burton and F L Taylor as Joint Administrators of the Company on 24 November 2003.

N ErnsT & YOUNG



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Section 3

Statement of Affairs

The Directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 24 November 2003, a summary of
which is attached at Appendix 1. These values have been prepared by the Directors and may
differ from actual asset realisations. Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs
of realisation.

Furthermore, we would advise that this Statement of Affairs has not been subject to independent
review or statutory audit.

Section 4

Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986, as amended. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 7 to this statement of proposals.

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be based upon time costs properly
incurred in the conduct of the Administration as determined in accordance with The Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986.

Section 5

Prescribed Part

The Company’s secured lenders have validly registered standard securities and floating charges,
which were executed prior to 15 September 2003. Consequently;

{a)  section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, regarding the Prescribed Part
does not apply in this Administration; and

(b)  the valuation of the Company’s net property does not apply;

(c) since Section 176(A) does not apply, no application to the Court will be made under
Section 176(AX5).

N ERNST & YOUNG 5



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

Purpose of Administration

Following our appointment, we took control of the business and assets of the Company with a
view to establishing a strategy to meet the prioritised objectives of the new Administration
process.

(a) Rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Immediately prior to our appointment we agreed funding with Peter and James Marr (“the
Marrs™) and Bank of Scotland (“the Bank™) which, it was estimated, would allow the Company
to continue trading until the end of January 2004. This short-term funding was essential to
allow further exploration of a strategy to meet objective (a). Such a strategy must involve the
Company achieving at least a break-even position in terms of profitability within a one or two
year period if further investment is to be attracted.

The focus of the Administration to date has been to reduce outlays and maximise income whilst,
at the same time, ensuring that further funding is likely on a longer term basis to achieve
objective (a). Further details of progress to date are set out in the following section.

EH ERnST & YOUNG 8

Section 6



The Dundee Footbal! Club Limited - in Administration
Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

Conduct of Administration
Trading

The level of funding agreed at the outset was such that it was necessary to reduce the largest
item of expenditure, being the salary bill, and the employment of a number of staff, both playing
and non playing, was terminated shortly after our appointment. It was recognised that
advancement into the semi-final or final stages of the CIS League Cup and/or the sale of certain
players during the January 2004 transfer window would provide additional funding. The aim in
terms of the Scottish Premier League was to have enough funding to continue playing until the
end of the 2003/2004 football season and finish no lower than second bottom to allow the team
to compete in the SPL in 2004/2003.

Following the redundancies, we worked to stabilise the finances and day to day operations of
the Club. We wrote to all creditors and received strong support and offers of assistance from
them and from the various supporters groups.

The initial estimated funding requirement, after redundancies and wage savings, for the

remainder of the season was of the order of £1.8m, or some £60,000 per week. The current
anticipated funding requirement has been reduced to £1.2m. Creditors should note that the
Administrators have not received any benefit from season ticket sales or SPL TV advances.

‘We met with representatives of both the Dundee Supporters Association and the Business
Development Club to keep them informed. The former commenced the “Dee 4 Life” campaign
and, to date, have donated £20,000 to club funds with the promise of a further £30,000.

Qualification for the semi-final of the CIS League Cup was a very welcome boost to the Club’s
trading as was the unexpected televised replay of the Scottish Cup 3" round game against
Aberdeen. These sources of income coupled with the funding from the Marrs, the sale of Gavin
Rae discussed below and other anticipated fund raising activities, such as the Scroll of Honour
and further substantial receipts from “Dee 4 Life”, should ensure that funding is in place to the
end of the 2003/2004 football season.

The Administration trading period to 6 February 2004 will broadly show a small loss. Cash
flows were prepared both on a short term basis, to the end of the 2003/2004 season, and on a
longer term basis, for seasons 2004/2005 and 2005/2006. These cash flows have been revised
regularly as circumstances have changed, further information has become available and to allow
for different scenarios. We have met with the Bank regularly to keep them informed of the
funding position and progress regarding additional investment.

Asset Realisations

To date the only significant asset realisation has been the sale of Gavin Rae to Rangers for
£190,000 net of the amount payable to the player. We have collected £51,000 of book debts
against the Directors’ estimate of £63,000.

We have received expressions of interest in the Dens Park stadium but, as we are hopeful that
the redevelopment of the ground, in particular the South Stand, may be a key feature in the
restructuring of the Company’s secured debt, we have rejected such interest.

£l ErnsT & YOUNG 7

Section 6



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

Rescue of Company
As discussed above, we are currently pursuing the rescue of the Company as a going concern.

This rescue is likely to involve the exit from Administration by way of a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA”). Such a CVA characteristically involves the compromise and/or
restructuring of debt owed to existing creditors as well as the introduction of new investment.

As part of the process of progressing a CVA we have:

¢  prepared cash flows for seasons 2004/2005 and 2005/2006 with appropriate
assumptions and sensitivities;

¢ utilised our network of contacts to identify parties who may be interested in investing
in the Company;

. e . contacted by telephone and met with such parties and made available the cash flows
and prior year details; and

»  kept the Bank, the largest single creditor, aware of progress and developments

Future Conduct of the Administration

If the Administrators’ proposals are approved, it is proposed that the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in the manner outlined
above in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. Discussions regarding future
investment in the Club and the restructuring of the secured debt are ongoing. It is likely that
the return to ordinary creditors will be minimal.

The End of the Administration

In order to avoid a 10 point deduction and restriction orn signing players for season 2004/05 it
will be necessary for the club to have commenced a CVA before the end of this season. The
precise terms for a CVA cannot yet be determined but it is hoped that the Administrators will be
able to comply with the deadline set by the SPL.

Elf Ernst 2 YOUNG

Section 6



The Dundee Football Club Limited - in Administration

Other Matters

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 24 November
2003 to 6 February 2004 is attached at Appendix 4.

Creditor Claims

Attached at Appendix 2 are names and addresses of the creditors and details of the debts owed
to them.

Sl ErnsT & YOUNG



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Directors' Statement of Affairs

THE DUNDEE FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED (IN ADNINISTRATION)

CTORS' STATFMENT O

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY SECURED

Dens Park Stadium

LESS: AMOUNTS DUE TO STANDARD SECURITY HOLDERS
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY SECURED

Balance at Bank

CashinHand

Trade Debtors

Plant, Machinery and Vehicles

Fumiture and Fitlings
Player registrations

LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors - Employees

Estimated Surplus available to Floating Cherge Holder
FLOATING CHARGE HOLDERS

Debts as at 24 November 2003

Available/(Shottfall) to Ordinary Unsecured Creditors
ORDINARY UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade and Other Creditors
Contingent and other Liabilities

Estimate d Surptus ADeficiency) as regards Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Issued and Catled vp Share Capital

Deficiency as regards Members

Appendix 1

Note 1: The holders of standard secusities and flosting charges are as follows:
The Scotlish Spotts Council £33350
Ttustees of the Football Trust 1}
Lombard North Central ple 740,000
Bank of Scotland 13,834,133
Variovus Leasing Companies 43,265
£14,645,753
Note 2: Trade and Other Creditors compnise:
Emgloyees £117,000
HM Customs & Excise - VAT 548,926
Inland Revenue - PAYE/NIC 833,679
Trade Creditors 1,114,424
Loan Accounts 3,104,1 5%
£5,738,180
Hote 3 Contingent and Other Liabilities comprise:
Football Trust Loan £1,300,000
Players Unexpired Contracts 121587
£2,515,871
HNote 4:

Book Estimated

Yalue 1o Realice
4,457 265 i}
(4,492,265 0
0 0
87,455 0
904 204
252,539 63,135
127,087 25,000
49,223 10,000
1,391,012 750,000
1,908,220 849,039
(96,000)
753,039
(10,157,438
(9,404,445
(5.7723,186)
Q,515,871)
(3,254,051)
(17,658,500)
(594,422
(13,252,920

The above does not take into account costs of realisation or administration.

Sl ErnsT & YOUNG

10



5t IONNCA PISNYI =

K 875 10a 333aNNAa TIHAMYH 133418 31003d € LiNN ¥doudn3
N N NAYN3AO0H 0022+ CF 30vSSNY43LS ANJOV SHIAVC ¥4 SINIG NvAI SNOLLIZINNOD Odnd
00'9L2'0l WNYdS3 91087 QrICwW 42 ON WRIHYOYIN O 2UNEA 39MIAS3
12 BBE'6L NS9 €00 33aNNna SNNIAY JHOWHAVHIS 802-E0Z ALIENIIS QYwNO OHLI313
0009’1 arseaq 33aNNAa aYOd NOLALILSNGD 440 FIVHHAL NOIMN 01 13.L0H 3SA0H MY INNG
15BI6 dHE 106 EE] 133415 NOLHJMI 7 ENTWIHVYAIFA 3ONYNIA WINNOD ALID 3IANNQ
£2°008 as9 raa 33aNNg 1334LS NYNWHING 6L-1L FYINIZ AAHTS dvd 33ANNG
C1T6LE 105 1da 33aNNgJ TUHAMYH 5Z-£1 IONYNILNWN SHNL DI0WNHG
£4'942 ONIBNNTd HOLIOO Nivda
ooseEl 980 vaq 334NN 3SIH A4 0HM LY N¥INNQ X371 802 ™WI208 24 QI3IINANOQ
99'7E5 G6E edioag smaL £210° 39 Heweay ||| sep siwbig 34 1811qy, oweuig
[4 5 44:34 6 Qg aapung) asenbg pagpy PRI 07 %3 Uoswoy) 5
09'LES ns:vaq EE o] V0 AVUNNH £ AHILSIOHAN W3 0
BI9DFt nsirda 3I3ANNRA NVOT SNIv ¥E-2E SONIGUNE I T S38eT wZ 1NN JILAIT SIJAHIS GNILHDMT D a
SL 85 HAOZ ESOS SHIHSdWwH QY04 SHITONVHD QV0d HILSIHINIA 5C1L ASNOH NH3AMA Q3NN I9YWL 00D
88'G/E'T i vad 33anNng W0 AHHIA ALHINOWE DIE 3AIST19NI O3UAN LINSNOD 7 STIAYIS YINWOD
749 ) EE] QNAM SNOSHIAANIH 1S3m JNID34d ONIOVYYHL SSANAHIVIE JAN0I SY19N0A #1 1NN L40dS8nmy
E69EDL'E NLL o4 ONIMALLS J9QINOOUT IAHA HLMY 8L 3SNOH ISdY3INT 017 SNOISSIHdWI Hva1D
GozvE' L orl zaag F30NNA avOd HiH3d oL#/00r JINVHNSNE NOSIWOHL D910
- mwm _.In_ e_tmn_ wumuwm (BU}snpu| _uza;.__m._m.’:_ mmu_tmm—u_unn_ m:m\n_ —.Q
LLT8LE ary 1ag 33ANNG ANAM QW 5L 1HNOD TIHMYH H8 LINN SHOLOVS TOIHLITNA ALID
- 1ot %aq aapung Ava g fiynoug Kq ADIUGHY JO LUOTYI JUEQUSY suauilj g/ Apawno) abpujoop, suyy
G281 My e UelN JO 884 Aaswey 198ng (98 a5IN0JUGY 3winoy panwr) $33wag sleindio]) asNoyBUEyZy
DO'EEE'EE HOWNT 1008 9 35SYHLSMNYINQTYAL ANSAYON 0/0 Q17 INJWIOYNYIN 3OV STTYYHD
00072 ars a0 SNONY FLSNONEYD SHNN 3HL A310H 3LLSNONGYD
- Pdl BzH3a NVIHLOTaIN A90/GMIN JAVWLS3 IVIHLSNANI JOUIBEMIN 017 SLH0dS WNIQHvD
69'081°1 E[f=lul1] 33aNNa AHY3A ALHONOHA aQvod 32187139 3ASNOH 3715128 an 9 1vd)
g9 w9 €00 EE[Cpl] avoy 131dTva XTANdWOS AL HLHON ‘LYn02 TvaH S 1NN a1 S3JAHIS BAWNAOD NWINOQI VD
¥LECE 33€ tHd H1Y3d 31¥1S3 WIHLSNANI ONOWIWHIANI $30IAHIS A0 NV D
00'0s 7as 164 33aNNna TUHAMYH SZ-21 SNOILATOS HNIMHOMLIN SS3NISNE
- 31T N103 wopuaT] ulogioH (07 &1)ua;) wogoy q175 ‘dd 3|d SUDHEDILNLIINIB|Z) YSug
FANE ArT¥X0 paopxQ peay uolbuisieq Wed ssauisng piojxQ unoy Aemyied 008 panwry Buipes) seq ysiug
0207 seg ysing
STk ras sca SNONY NIHI3HE Advd 38379 MO TTvE1004d ALID NtHI3NE
0006 FHvIHLTYIH IWe
DO'asy - Nn3as 1qq aapung Jaas [IBYBUN OF u:mEmmwzw_)_ _ntwa_c\_.n_ siappexyae|g
16'090°9 NHB &4 AdATVA FHOHSNOYYYD 133HLES NIWIN HLHON BLI QL1 SNOILYJINNWWOD 3113
a3 )=11: 1] dag M NOANOT 13341S ONVILHOd 3L 2191 Q3NN AINIDV ¥3300S ASYE
EQ'C09'B6 186 gt HAY [QEERIVE T Q31K Have
08'80Z Sar 66AM EEF ANMNWHZINNQ Hdvd SSANISNA 3iAv3H LY (INNOIDY ¥SIA ANYLODS 40 HNvE
00°000'0Z JIHaVN ¥0082Z NOT02 OHLNID-SZ WHIDIZZ0 WiNv1d E-3L YOINISNI ¥ 30 SIN0UVIND 7S JUNVILY VIHvE
- ale ¥ MOOSYID S¥19N00 L40d AWYHAM SHIIHS OF Q47 SH3INDWOI SSANISNE WOXY
TYezL's JH5 29 mobseig 188115 JUadUA 1S OEL BPUMUDIEN BLOH Ty
575 L 018y N33093av 133818 Y3ATS HLHON 01 QL7 SALIVHILINI WAIASY
veLoz NNG LEHN yinoue , jeaiey aie1s] ey utides) peoy Hamap #snoH weybuyung PAULIT BUWIMY [ Sy
- Ad9IGNS Uopumg 1IH 1Mapuipg anuad HHd spieQ |0113g $5auIsNg epsy 1o P SuotN|og SSAUISHE KHd [eAry
92018 8901 1100 H1voHadv AUNd QN3t4AYD M1 1TWEL004 HAYOHBYY
991z 1L dre 1aa 3AANNA av0d HI04Q IFHOLIA 1SIAN | ¥dS ¥ 1310H AVND AL X3dv
00008 Nvg ¥aa 33aNNA 1334HLS 3OVITWAA SI JINND ALOVHJOHIHD w3 TV
£y 9o SHO CEW ;w—wcc_u:mz Pioplang Peoy Jajsay] .mm:oI Dioyes) YNog 001 4 Yigr EmEtmnoO UoYE IO N Yse) .St:umm B alld sav
- HOS ¥29v Usspsagy WINIpEIS aupallg qn[D fleqiooy ueepisgy
ar99s'| 0oL £J0 330NNA #3348 LYn09 ZE NOS819 ¥
EGGI6E 839 ¥Qa 33aNNa 133418 WIHOL3IA TIM 3NDv3 81 LNA SIVL 020ECE
w__u.td..u.n_ —:HEm_mum Jad _.n_mﬂ mmmhﬂvd. hs_ﬂmhu

s|iejoq 10Hpaid

Z Xipuaddy

nag eyl




¢l

ONNOA R ISN¥] fi5

00osL 1t
S9'829'9
o
yOPET |

00'06E
2 fi kA

166609
[42174])
YE'LSE
12413
05749y
58196
12320
06T6C'L
158’}
FLTI
£C05
00'Zes

ST 9EEE
(43 574
08 /86 %
059655
005289
[A%7i-54

Fipe gt
05'906
¥Z598
96202
1886

ooest

Z Xipuaddy

ABT N8

MG 100

HYZ LNy
NDEZQaQ

0OHe 900

WOZ EN NOGNOT

SSE 500

38 ¥aa

ans e

HOE(ZS
XAZ LA

MDS Lag

V8 vQd

X3SSNS L1Sv3
891 LM
4ne i3

33aanna
85 6eHT
UG AR
%8583
3NN
HNL AW
¥SB 900
ABESaQ
EEE]

AJTHONIA

ADL S
F3ANNG

ANG QIHI

Hdg £Qd
33aNNa

YILSIHINYIN
vt 5aQ
EELRALE]

MHS FNO
013144348
AQTVIAYEA

NVE B8HO

A3ANAA

dni tHY
gni IHY

WS 100

SINVH

H16 5D

S3aMIN

34IHS3HD
NOONOT

rdozig

IAING IASHINY
U0 1583
NOANOA

Piojuioy

ALYLSI MYULSNANI HOENBAYA
TEMHIHLON
LE]

aapung
AVL-NO-1E0dMIN
AYF 170

ANV SFUNDS
dHa EQQ

182 #Qq

rsecig

rsezio

uopuon

AHd3d ALHONOYA
349r 1aq

BMyEl ey

alr Zaa

JANAG

1893 AVMSINDA
HLS Hd

133818 H3134 /£
330NNA
H9UNENIQ3

30aF 1aa

905 IH3

MIE 1D
_wﬁmwu—_uo
AVMTYH

31v1S3 TMELSNANI HATOGNYY
JLIETITE)

ANV AHZMIuG

faung
Kaung
Ml Zda
185 laa
330NNA

H1NOWSLHOd
MOOSVID

Qw0d S400489
NOLONIHYYAA
S1024 X088 0d
MOESYIO

ISNOH 3QISY3IAY
wai)

ASNOH 3aV12aY
18845 dineg

30¥1d NOSIGT ¢
avOH NOLONISHMOS
oc_._&w:_mm o :o—vt_v,_
Auey Aybnaig
AHTINYD
WYHA0
30ISDH
J3ANNG

F3ANNg

AOOSYIS
moBsyjn

fujey

2UVISZ TIHLSNONI OHEIALD 153m
330800

Bsafiigg

aspuag]

QvOY ANUMVINHIVHLS 208
ASN0OH SLYAIALS

H14¥3d

3SN0H H31S3AHYH

AHY3L AtHONOWS
1DAEYWAYH

J3ANNG

HOXNBKIO=2

MQO9SVID

HIEAA —uznoﬂ :DF

3LVEST ONIQvHL HO0HE10H
A2V1d Hd10aNvYY &

peoy Auy

ALVLISI TIALSOAON TIVHONMTYE
ONv TN ¥Z10Z L

nypay

IMYypay

HAANNQ

EE[n) ]

TIHHAYH

AUvd NOLLYHA

3%1d NOLWWS 84
ALV1S3 TVIHLSAONI G43HAIHS | 1IINR
8EX08 0d

JHINID INISSII0Hd
Gv0yd 01314SNODYaY
9219X08 0d

$18158Y9 9yl 6

QY0 HOIH AOIMSIHD 929
asnoy jsodoayy

JYINII 3IANNA

INvd SIINTAIN

sory

fepr sayien g

OvOH Niw

avQd MVHS 001

JHINIS ONVIENSd
AY0H SIWV19 010 Z1
NvO SNIviM ZE

INYT NCLIHSY 55

BULTY UONYSY oG

sue] sebueysyy pp
3AN3AY 30v3d
133418 NOINN g£r3e
peoy pieg

1590 Aemshuiy

ML LN

$321440 HOOTd LSHI "AND 31INS
133418 HBOIH c8

HO0Y 351

133418 N33nD 9
133413 HON3ASQYO
33¥1d A3HI Tyv3
WNIJYLS Qv0od ¥31Sv3
133418 NOOH0A €2
ww:OI a9

133418 M3IN

dNCYSD SHZHL0HG NOSHOHL 070
BSNDY apisIy|

L 1IN

WVISINNL 3T¥A

AEAp SS83ung £

Kepa 5500 [

w0 Hlddd 62€

ONAM SNOSHIANIH 1S3 by
133y1s q1aI4T138 re

34 AL HINOWSLH0d

Pid

a1 88320% NOLXYd

WOZ33N3AL vdo

a1l Gin zo

WLGSOH Q44NN

YILWA ANYILODS 20 HIHON
Suauny ey} Apawicy jjaner) NIy
L3INITN

8aueu 4 [sodoapy

S8V AAMNOILYN

GL1 LSNOJ IZNIHIVIN HOOAENW
a0k A HIN

PAOR H SIN

QLT NOSIAVITIIAL %8 LY440N
AdvdIHLOISAH SN0
SLHOJS FHliN

Q17 SHOLOW OHL3W

ONIZVID 8 S8V HOQIHIIW
Q1703 % MaT

pelur] 0 7§ M0

Pejlu) a.e gansian

QLY 1MV OO0

NOS '8 HDToA R1IINNIH
fepwn) Qo edoey

O HI3M o NHOr

NOS 2 M3 NHO
FINVNIINWI ALHIdOHd T0JINWT
T3AVHL SIEANL

AILBAN ENIWNISYNYA AIAIOYIN
AUH3Z ALHONOYE 1310H
YONIASOHD HOUNENI3 NOLTH
F3ANNA NOLTH

€73 TIVELO00 NVINYIEH
S1HOdS 53AvVIUD

[ended 35

TYNOILYNIILN] SLLIJHVD
SYI9N0J 34Ad

P @3ueuey whyuo 4

Q17 SHIVINNDSIS 09 B $I8HOS
AINIOVY TTWE100d

aaueury uoBepn (euoney sy

u_n 10J0Y |eudiieN 18114

TVidSOH IvdanNy3d
M4

SI0IAMIS OVUVS 131444

s|ie}ag Joupal)

UOHEISILIPY UJ ~ PBHWIT gNIO [fEqI00- 88puUng oYL




gl

ONNOA R ISNY] f

£8'vLE
83 PEE

og'tal

05’695
i ged
8r'IES Y
00985
0000
EL'VES
1997 ]
Z5'EBL
DLIEL

YIBIE

9509
8l'Z0E
62691
15°2b9
geall
o0'kvl'L
(1,58

L0°EE
(g
Ly 060t
82'08
5605
8E'58L
EE695'C
DO°CO0' D0
VAL

Z xipuaddy

mi Gis

Ire £99

UBN JO 815

ars 20d

YHE 138
vas o8
0z e
dns ZIH3
rieqQa

SIAT FTON

844vlS
AlE EZH3
¥HE 500

TINYNEIENND
= FRA PN

332 100
NAl 0K

sejbnog

12 159
SRIATOLIOIEAN

ars 60d

988900

uopuo-
FHHSIHD
WVYHONIWNIE
ybinquip3
330NNQ

ng Oors
D0E Zaa

nyc g
FHIHSWVYHONLLLON

4HD Q0

AT HIANA TUSVIAMIN
HUI v
MHL 15D

aspurQ

AUYddyvYM HINOS
ANMWHIANAG

EEN ]
HOHNANIGZ

12313 580J08Y 15 §1-G

mobse|n
MAIA BPISISAAN

INVAYH

Ke]-ug-uodmapy

eang Asspuouniag £6)-15]
1403018

AT1ISAL 'A¥0d SA3133S
peoy [lamApe)

133415 NHIVEHIV A

vy 1aa

JI3I4H3ALSIAHD

EE ]

ZHl 2aa

MODSYIS

HAUTAAIN

S09vyvZ

33aNNad

219 SE8NLS
YINVEXST
MOOEVID

B1E1S3 [eUISNPU| DUBNNC 1SOA,
33anNNG

QvOU Muvdaavm

av0d HLvag v

ALYSAVHANIN LE
NUNENVIHECT

asnoy siey [anweg

xouq¢
uno7 sessnp

€1 X08 Od

Aipinesy

PIEA 3483019 9T 8UNg

21Y1S3 OGN OYOH ABATN "EL LINN
FIVLS3 WINLSNHANI AFTISAL
asnoy Jjamkpe

SAHOM SNONY

33ANMD

3NV HLHOSHO0LS

133LE AVCOwyvd

330NNA

133418 LIN3O3IY LS3IM ESL
FNYQ 1ANNES

¥Z IADON ¥YTILSVID

AdH34 ALHONOHA

I3N0OH TWNOLLYNHILNI
a¥0d NIZHONIOHYH
153 AV0H ATTSIVd £1LS

Aepp 1005 "y Hup
3NNIAY QUi L€

Hvd SEINISNA OTHYNGIAWND 277 | LINN

dvd ON3 LSV3

FHINID SN 8 32ANND
GvOd Hvo0I18 801

261 xog Od

peay puedog ge)
aSNOH J33ueT ¥ Iun

FHINID INJWAYL

anuaky PIJMEID) §

1105 ' £B|UMO ] [2EYDIW 070
S1HGIS Y

LL'8 01 LINN

cr0101 Jod

¥ LINN

ANIISIUD TIVHILHM 9
ISNOH YINNVLINE

LE LiNN

GY0d SSaNAIVIE vaLL
SINVIINSNOD INTFNIOVNYIN
Hdvd 13NNYB
1S 10062
ANYTONON T

QT SWALSAS OHHONAS
HOUNGNIA3 40 NCWAS

AMOCOSVTO 13L0H ANOTIVMS
33ANNA TILOH MO TOMS

paywi Aeswey Jemals

SS3UdAYLS

QL7 SNOIS WIaYLS

SNILINONYE ¥ INIHIINOD VIOVLS
Hosay Jog Aeg smaspuy iS

NOILVID0S5Y IINYINGWY SMIHANY 1S

S301IAH3S 8110 S1HOGS

pI Jazo0s0id WjHods

S1HYWS

JBAMSUI 18]BIS

pawE) (uepy o 3|s)) Japue|pan 4 g sabuig
PBUWI SIS BISEAN SHUBLS
EIpBN 89S

PalWr SaoWag YSeD J0INIES
SeQUSIN0IS

JHLITIB-0HAAH HSILL0DS
8BS GIULINGUY YFIN0IT
Q147 3N NO ONYILOSS
sawwesfoig (eqieo 4 opuny
Jasel ] 7 ybnoy

sjueynsuo) spods 2Qoj9 &/} Apuonsey 7 pieuoy

HISN3Y

QILIWN TTIVLSIY

33150 sawdey Aavepunpay
SHALNIVd 9019 ONOWAWY
J3AVUL TTHOM AvSHIwY
SN33YISANIAL OLNY DY
QIR NIALS O Y

AINYNILNNIN ALH3d08d GIUNSSY ALMYND

QL3 INJWIDVNYIN Hv1S0Hd
WOIE3L 133r0ud

SNOISNIWIT DMILMIEG

SIVUAHIS TwIHLOTT3 JvSHIMOd

s|ielaq 10Mpa1)

UOIRASIURLIPY U] — PSUWIT GNJD [fegio04 sopung 8y |



2 Xipuaddy

L DNNOA R ISNYT iz
BZ VIV PLLE
(B9 2:6°20 SEINO] (5887
SL'ZFT 2614
9y v61 0E 408 ZHd HLM3d avOH NOLHVINA ISNOH AM3IAHIAY 43NS a1 {GNYL02S) wwx
. 4G8 ZHd H1¥3d (vOH NOLHYIYS 33N0H M3IAHIAY 43NS 017 (240) wiiwx
00 vE) AE9 EQT J330NNa SNIQUYD MIANAYOTVE bL BN WITIAN
oo'osy 815 19g 33aNNA 133448 31Ga3d Sl LINN S3ANd4NS SS3INISNA 140dLSTMn
0005y vodisaps
. n3s 1qa aspung JHY¥veH PO € (020w 8uaR) podiseps
SE/B0'EL Nyt 500 aapunq) Kua 4 KyBnoig 193115 uaang abeteg) pug 1sapn
) 9d4% 100 330NNn0a av0Y SS3NAIVIE 2G4 TYIIHLITAIT NOSLYAL
18199 4308588 1018148 398039 S YO8 SLOSHLMON 1E AN SNOILNTOS INTWIDYNTIN HI1vAA
B68lE HOZ EQQ J30NN0a 133415 FDIOVNNYL 22 QL7 ONIHILYD NOLTVA
00saL 330NN0 133818 1IYHINLYD L2 SNOS 2 NOSMY T m
8B'E6L N2 149 MO9SV NOLSHNIQAN AVOR MOOSYID I QL7 SLA19 SSINISNA 1S0MYIddn
ST I0LE T 1D MOOSYID 13341S TTNATOOM 602 3LVEST TWIHLSNANI Mvd ITIANOOM LL/0E SLINN LNHdONN
89565 aspun( je Ansianun
00'SZS'E A ZIAA 3414 INMWNIINNG 1H0d LSV €€ INIWNIOWNYW SLH0CS TWSHIANN
95 4GE'E 900Zvo AOASYID Q¥0Y AVIHNIALY ¥8E JUINID AHDOH)
ETA: vl 9N shay leq s1gijog sue sexeq Z61L-981 PO YI3tuN |
BEEC e g SONYY AUNg WOLLOESAVY #X08 Od G3UWM N INL
BE'SOV 480901 ASOMIIN STIFAAS08 1S NOLMIN TN SANYIONYT FHOLS 0OOM Q10 THL a17 ALINTWY SIIHINYOHL
3080L'8 NYE 100 339NNa 13341LS TUSVI 05 SAYSNOINNOHL
5291 Modiares 8y
- a36 v mobise|s Wed uspdwey anbea JaIwalg Ysiioog sk
26'80K' | aDzEIML WyHL134 ANNIAY A00MM3 05 ON %08 Od 3ASNOK HLUWS 27d ONY12008 40 YMNVE TwAOY IHL
00°ceL 036 Z¥9 ADOSYIS AHVd NIOdWYH SIHOS WNIAYLS TYNQILYN 3HL
189 NS3 £0Q 330NNG ANNIAY JHOWHLYHLS 602-60¢ dOHS A207 341
- fve 5aa J30NNa AHY¥IS ALHONOHB 133H1S 1404 85 1HO4 3HL
0o0sy'y 0AZ 9lAS NAAO LMIN 133LS Ov0N8 6E AL ANYANOD INIAT 3HL
EZ' /6 %€l Aiaplorguig ay)
80191 ore2aa 33gNNA ¥0H HLH3d FeE JAHAS 4135 MIANAYL
Doose' L 182 ¥00 BV} NVOT SNIYW 0E QvON OI3IFANYI AIAHIS JINYNIS QTIIJANVIH LSAHL SHN SIYLUSOH ALSHIAINNG JAISAVL
BIEZY'E . g91 100 eapun(] 190AS 498 I1S9AM £ puBwILIDY [BUOISING 2aljog apisde]
SO'vZS €9 £0d 33aNNA Qv0Y 3SMv 28 QILIAIN INIHdAYL
ST /89'9L 36 910 3414 LHOdAYL QYO MIMNYHS  3IVIST TPRILSNGAL LENOD TISMNYHS 017 SHILNING LYOdAYL
Y5 25102 Aenbeiey Aiende) enjuelpd £ pesagqr] qn|) [ogin4 Aenje]
24999 Y¥d0 ZHd Hid3d INIISIG SHVIHATHIHAL £ GUT ONYILODS 0EY YN v L

UOBASIUILIPY U] — PO QNI |[2gI00- 88pUNG 8y

s|ie1oQ 10HpPaID




. The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

b

. Appendix 2
Creditor Details

Secuwred creditors £
Bank of Scotland The Mound Edinburgh 13834138.00
The Scottish Spons Council t/a SportScotland  Caladonia House Sauth Gyle Edinburgh EH1290Q 33.350.00
Lombard North Central Ple 3 Princess Way Redhill Surrey RH1 1UR 740,000.00
14,507 483.00
Lease/HF creditors
Associates Commercial Corporation Limited  t/a CitiCapitat CitiCapital House 45 Clarendon Road  Watford  'WD17 182 27.790.00
Clydsesdale Bank Agset Finance 30 St Vincent Place Glasgow Gt 2HL -
GE Capital Equipment Finange Ltd Capital House Bond Street Bristol BS1 3LA 12,994.00
GE Capital Modular Space GE House Ten Pound Walk  Dencaster DN4 5HWY -
General Guarantee Trideni One Styal Road Manchester MZ22 5XB 1.481.00
Lombard Yehicle Managernent Lid Century House 100 Stratford Road Shidey Salihull  B90 3BH -
NEQOPQST FINANCE LTD SOUTH STREET ROMFORD ESSEX RM1 2AR -
Neepost Limited Neopost House South Street Romford Essex RMI28R _ -
42,265.00
Crown creditors
HM Customs & Excise VAT Insolvency Quaens Dock Liverpeol L74 4hHH 548,926.00
inland Revenue Enforcement & Insolvency  Elgin House 20 Haymarket Yards Edinburgh EH12 5WT 853 679.00
1,402 605.00
Other nondrade creditors
Baliinard Hotel c/o Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Cundea  DD5 INF B4 000.00
Camperdown Congtruction Limited Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Dundee  DD5 INF 222 433.00
Deanside Limited Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Femy Oundee  DO5 1NF 80.677.00
Dundee F.C. Holdings Plc Dens Park Stadium Sandeman Strest  Dundee DD3 7Y 238,00000
Giovanni di Stefang Studio Legale internazionale 4 Wardrobe Place Carter Lane London EC4V 5AH 35,000.00
Ivano Bonetts /o Liddle & Anderson 26 East Pier Street Bo'ness EMH51 9AB 527 14000
J Marr Loan a'c cfo Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Dundee  DD5 INF 2,500.00
P & J Tavemns Lid loan afc Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Dundee  DD5 INF $,025,2688.00
P Marr Loan alc c/o Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Dundee  DD5 INF 34500000
Peter Marr c/o Belsize House Belsize Road Broughty Ferry Dundee  DD5 tNF 163,113.00
3.104.151.00
Employees
(Al c/o Dens Park Stadium, Dundee)
A.J DIXON G RAE L TOSNEY
A JMCDONALD G TINLEY L WILKIE
AJREILLY H J VAUGHAN M ALLISON
A KING 1J NOVO M ENGELE
A YOUNGSTON | KEENAN M FOTHERINGHAM
B B DUNCAN I W COYLE M FRASER
B FORBES J BLACKWOOD M v ROBERTSON
B ROBERTSON J C LAW N CLARK
B SANCHO J CARUN N COSGROVE
B SCRIMGEOR J CASHLEY N JABLONSKI
B SMITH J FALCONER N RUSSELL
C BOYLAN J G BRADLEY P A GiXON
C BURLEY J H CONNOR P A MATHERS
C JHEGARTY JHART P JELLYE
C LAING JL THOMSCN R ALINN
€ MACDONALD J LANGFIELD R D HENDRY
C SMITH J M DUFFY R FARNINGHAM
D CAMERON J M SANTOS R RAESIDE
D CASHLEY J M SARA S CAMPBELL
D DOwW J MCBREARTY 5D COOK
D FORBES J MCCAFFERTY S MCNALLY
D MACKAY J MUNRO § Milne
D MCLEAN J P GALLACHER § P ROBE
D R SOUTAR J SPERONI S ROBERTSON
E CONNOR JWVOIGHT S SAMSON
E DEVLIN JWALKER S STEWART
E FERGUSON J Artero Lopez S VANDERDEYL
E ROBERTSON K BRASH S W LOVELL
F MCINTOSH K CUMMING T COWAN
F O CABELLERO K H CAMERON TE DICKSCN
F RAVANELL) K HENDERSON T P HUTCHINSON
G BRITH K J CAMERON v L CARRIE
G BRADY K LEE WA MOIR
G MCLAUGHUN L A CARRANZA W HENDERSON
G MUCKERSIE L HAYES W HOWEY
G NEMSADZE L MAIR Y ROSS
G NCRRIE L MITCHELL

SN Ernst & YOUNG 15



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Notice of Creditors’ Meeting

The Dundee Football Club Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 that a meeting of the Creditors of the above-named Company will be held at Dens Park
Stadium, Dundee DD3 7JY, on 5 March 2004 at 11am for the purpose of having laid before it
the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

Pursuant to paragraph 57(1) of the said Schedule to the said Act, the meeting may, if it thinks fit,
establish a Creditors’ Committee to exercise the functions conferred on creditors’ committees by
or under the Act.

A secured creditor is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if any) of his debt after
deducting the value of his security as estimated by him.

Creditors who intend to vote at the meeting should note the following:

1 A written statement of claim (Form 4.7 (Scot) which is enclosed) must be lodged with the
Administrators either at the meeting or beforehand at Ernst & Young LLP, George
House, 50 George Square, Glasgow G2 1RR

2 A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to us by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend the meeting and wish to be represented.

A creditor may vote only if his claim has been submitted to me and that claim has been accepted
in whole or in part. A resolution will be passed only if a majority in value of those voting in
person or by proxy vote in favour.

T M Burton
F L Taylor
Joint Administrators

Emst & Young
George House

50 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1IRR

17 February 2004

2 FrnsT & YOUNG 18

Appendix :



The Dundee Football Club lelted In Adm:mstratlon

* Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the Period Appendix4

24 November 2003 to 6 February 2004

The Dundee Football Club Limited (In Administration)

Receipts and Payments for the period
24 November 2003 to 6 February 2004

Receipts £
Gate Receipts 381,453
Corporaie Hospitality 25,023
Programme Sales/Half-Time Draw 12,022
Maich/Other Sponsorship 9,513
Donations/Fundraising 21,855
Youth Development 235
Rental and Other Income 10,981
Pre Appointment Debtors 51,165
Player Sale 190,000
Refunds 881
Wage Advance Recovery 5,000
Cash on Hand at Date of Appointment 7,556
Bank Interest Received 448
VAT 105,805
Ticket Suspense Account 70,702
Total Receipts 892,639
Payments £
Salanies & Wages (484,585)
Purchases (426)
Catering Costs (4,045)
Policing/Ambulance Costs (18,327)
Medical Expenses (46)
Car Leasing Costs (1,801)
Advertising Cost (1,37
Repairs and Maintenance (1.9%1)
Hire of Pitches (1,237)
Youth Costs (203)
Cleaning/Laundry (1,756)
Security Costs {506)
Rent & Rates 424)
Utilities (1,202)
Insurance (11,787
Professional Fees (2,720)
Hire of Equipment (2,020}
Motor Expenses (2,708)
Travel Costs (1,740}
Stationery & Printing (865)
Postage & Carriage (507
Sundry Expenses %
Bank Charges (1,068)
Legal Fees (910)
Public Notices (133)
Bordereau Costs (1,200)
Total Payments (543,195)
Net Receipts 349,444

Elf ERNST & YOUNG 17



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Form 4.29 (Scot) - Proxy

Elf FrinsT & YOUNG T



a

Form 4.29 (Scot)

Rule 7.15 The Insolvency Act 1986
) Proxy
) _ Pursuant to Rules 7.14 and 7.15 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

(a) Insert name of (a) The Dundee Football Club Limited
company

(b) Insert nature of  (b) Administration

insolvency proceedings
Name of Creditor/Member

Address

{hereinafter called “the principal”).

{c) insert the name and Name of proxy-holder (c) 1.

address of the proxy-
holder and of any

alternatives. A proxy-
holder must be an

individual aged over 18.
Address

whom failing 2.
whom failing 3.

*Delete as appropriate ! appoint the above person to be the principal's proxy-holder at

*Tall meetings in the above Insolvency proceedings relating to the above
company]*[the meeting of creditors of the above Company to be held on 5
March 2004 or at any adjournment of that meeting].

Voting Instructions

The proxy-holder is authorised to vote or abstain from voting in the name,
and on behalf, of the principal in respect of any matter*/s, including .
resolution*/s, arising for determination at said meeting*/s and any
adjournment*/s thereof and to propose any resolution®/s in the name of the
principal, either

(i) in accordance with instructions given below or,

(iiy if no instructions are given, in accordance with his/her own discretion.

SREC04A07



(d) Complete only inyou (d) 1. To *propose/support a resolution for the appointment of

L]

wish to instruct the )
proxy-holderto ¢ )
vote for a specific whom failing
person as

iquidat I
fiquidator as liquidator of the company.

(e) Delete if the proxy- (e) [in the event of a person named in paragraph (1) withdrawing or being
holder is only to  eliminated from any vote the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in any further
vole as d're°t9?1’)” ballot at *his/her discretion.]
(f) Set forth any voting 2, (f)
instructions for the
proxy-holder. If
more room is
required attach a
separate sheet

Signed Date

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation to the *creditor/or member or other authority
for signing.

Notes for the Principal and Proxy-holder

1.

The chairman of the meeting who may be nominated as proxy-holder, wilt be the insolvency
practitioner who is presently *liquidator/receiver/administrator/nominee under the voluntary
arrangement or a director of the company.

All proxies must be in this form or a form substantially to the same effect with such variations as
circumstances may require. (Rules 7.15(3) and 7.30). '

To be valid the proxy must be lodged at or before the meeting at which it is to be used.

(Rule 7.16(2)).

Where the chairman is nominated as proxy-holder he cannot decline the nomination. (Rule 7.14(4).
The proxy-holder may vote for or against a resolution for the appointment of a named person to be
liquidator jointly with another person, unless the proxy states otherwise. (Rule 7.16{(4)).

The proxy-holder may propose any resolution in favour of which he could vote by virtue of this

proxy. (Rule 7.16(5)).
The proxy-holder may vote at his discretion on any resolutions not dealt with in the proxy, unless the

proxy states otherwise. (Rule 7.16(8)).
The proxy-holder may not vote in favour of any resolution which places him, or any associate of his,
in a position to receive remuneration cut of the insolvent estate unless the proxy specifically directs

him so to vote. (Rule 7.19(1)).
Unless the proxy contains a statement to the contrary the proxy-holder has a mandate to act as

_representative of the principal on the creditors’ or liquidation committee. (Rule 4.48).

SREC04A07



The Dundee Football Club Limited - In Administration

Form 4.7 (Scot) - Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

i ErnsT & YOUNG 19



“ Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986

- Statement of Claim by Creditor
Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Flules 1986

Form 4.7 (Scot)

WARNING
It is a criminal Offence

» fora creditor to produce a statement of claim,

account, voucher or other evidence which is
false, unless he shows that he neither knew

nor had reason to believe that it was false; or

» for a director or other officer of the company
who knows or becomes aware that it is false to
fail to report it to the liquidator within one
month of acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director
or other officer of the company may be liable to a
fine and/or imprisonment.

Notes

(a) Insert name of company

(b) Insert name and address of creditor

(¢) Insert name and address, if applicable, of
authorised person acting on behalf of the

creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due dale (see

note (e) below} claimed in respect of all the

debls, the particulars of which are set out
ovetleaf

(e ) The due date in the case of a company

i

(i)
(iif)

which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement:
which is in administration is the date of
the administration order;

which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the

commencement of the winding up.

The date of the commencement of the
winding up is:

(M)

(i)

in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up

(section 86 or 98); and

in a winding up by the court, the date of

the presentation of the petition for
winding up unless it is preceded by a
resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

(a) The Dundee Football Club Limited (In
Administration)

I submit a claim of (d) in the administration
of the above company and cenify that the
particulars of the debt or debts making up that
claim, which are set out overleaf, are true,
complete and accurate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of
creditor

Date




Rule 4.15
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Form 4.7 (Scot).{Cont)

<

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out

in respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its
nature, the date when it was incurred and
when payment became due.

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
avaifable.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing
separately the amount of principal and any
interest which is due on the debt as at the
due date (see note (e)). Interest may only be
claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any
preference under Schedule 6 of the Act
claimed in respect of the debt.

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any
security held in respect of the debt including

a) the subjects covered and the date
when it was given;
b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
insolvency Act 1986 as meaning ‘any
security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or
preference and any right of retention (other
than a right of compensation or set off}". For
claims in administration procedure security
also includes a retention of title agreement,
hire purchase agreement, agreement for the
hire of goods for more than three months and
a conditional sale agreement (see Rules 2.11
and 2.12).

In liquidation only the credifor should state
whether he is surrendering or undertakes fo
surrender his security; the liquidator may at any
time after 12 weeks from the date of
commencement of the winding up (note (s))
require a creditor to discharge a security or to
convey or assign it to him on payment of the value
specified by the creditor

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in
a liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value
of any security as estimated by him unless he
surrenders it (see note 4). This may apply in
adrministration (see Rule 2 11).

Particulars of debt:

Amount of debt;

Preference claimed for debt:

Security for debt:

Total amount of the debt:



2 xipuaddy

02

DNNOA ¥ 15N¥3

fleys Joenswpe oy ‘pouad Jununodde ue Jo pua ) ISYJE S OM) UINIM
eyl sapiaoad yoym gop ama Aq pardde se ¢ggl 10y (purpoas) Andnrjueg
Y JO €€ UOHINS M IDUBPIOIDE Ul JpRU 3G [[BYS UONBIDUNILDL SIy
10J pue wiy £q paumour A[qRUOSEd! SATHING 3ty 10} IoIENSIUNEPE 3yp AQ Swiref)

{Hoensmnupy ay) £q papiaoad 3q PINOYS KONEULIONIT 1EYAL

“Jorensianupe ay) £q voneondde uo pnoo
Y1 AQ paxyf 3q |Ii4 UOTIBIBUNUAL S I0)RNSIHIUPE ) ‘UOTIEUIWISIAP disinbas
241 YW 10U SIOP IANUIWIOD Y} IO ‘I9NNLWOD SIONPID OU ST 1Y) J|

JJEIS SIY pue Jensiunupe
oyl 4q paunou Apdord s1500 2w Y JO 1R A M UOTIRISUNLUIL 3y
Sunuis)sp 10 SISEq [RULIGU 1) ‘S3HN1 NJ) Wy pajers Ajpesuwads jou ySnoyy

‘519558 5 Auedwod oyl FuLL)ISIUIUPE UI SaNIISUOdSaL STy JO JUXI ) »

PUE ‘JOIRASIUNUPE 3Y) Aq UaRLISPpUN A|qRUOSES]
sem ‘Kuradoud s uedwos sy) Jo angea ay) of predar BulABy ‘Yomym Jiom Y1 e

unoooE
OJul INE) [[BYS WO Yy woISI3p s1 e Jujalue ul e skes 91y oMy
PUE UONEISUNWIA 31 X[ O) (300 SI 219} J1) 29)WIKIOD SIOLPSID Y] 10] §1 ]

“[ESp 03 SeY 3y GoIgA ilm
Aysadosd sAuedwiod a1y Jo anjeA 3] ©) 20UAKJAI Aq PIIRINOjRY UOISSIIIUOD
€ 2g AW )1 IBY) SAIBIS UOIUM 9861 Sy (puepodg) Aoudajosup ) jo
01°Z 3[0y U1 IHO 13§ §1 UONBIIUNWAL § JOIensIuiupe a1y Juixy sy 10f siseq Sy L,

$33] §, JojerISHINupY A Furxt g

-axmbax Keur 33 se noneuLICJUI Yons apiaosd pue ) 210faq puane
0} JOIRNSINILPE JY) UOWIRS 01 J3mod Sey SonMuwoD sy, "3uo0 pjoy 01 $pasu

3t S2PINAP JOIENSIURUPE ) UIYA JO *DUO JOJ SHSE 2I1HUIWIOD 3Y) JO JIGLUIW

B uayMm 1o ‘sannues a) Aq pasiSe saep payioads 1e 1apie pay 2q 1snw s§uizeaw Jwanbasqns
pue UIWYSH]EISI $I1 JO SYUOW £ NI IINIU0D Yy Jo SUNAUI 1SN Y] [{BD SN JO)RNSIURIPE
syl -spesodosd sy opisucs 0] I9pIO wOWENSIUNWPE 3Y) JO SIPUOW £ UMM POy o1 panmbal

1's $1 I0JENSTUIUPE Y] Y91ym SIONPAID J0 FUNOIL U 18 PIYSHQEISI 1 ANTUUWOD Y], "UCHEBIIUNLIII
5 JOIENSIUNUDE Y] JO SISEq Y] SUMINAP 0] 51 JANWIOD Y} JO SUONIUN) Y] JO U  “SISQUISUL

5 € JO WNWIXEW B pue ¢ JO WNWGW e yiim samwwos g uodde o1 1431 syl saey s1011paso a4, [
NUWO]) SIONPAL]) AL £
s ‘uonepmbyj 1o wawsdueue A1ejunjos Auediios v Aq pamo[|o) 2q Avil UCHENSILRUDY

‘uonepinbi] & ug 2qissod g pjnom Uy SIIFSE JO UCUBSIEI 1IN T -

1GR61 19V satueduIo]) oY) JO SZi UOTIOAS JApUN SWYIS € 10 FUIuooues oyl
SuawaBueue L1gjunoa Auedwod e Jo [eaoidde a1

tued up 10 ajoym w ssamsng s 10 Auedwio? oyl JO [BATAINS Y1 e

:sasodmd
Aronels Suimolo} 24] JO 210U 10 UG IAJNYOE 0] J9PI0 Ul UNoD Iy Jo uonaeld ay pue Jauonnoeid
Kousajosw ue jo (oawoo ay Jsepun Aueduroo e sadepd yoiym ampaoord e S1 uonenspiwpy 'z

UonenSIuNEPY JO aInjeu 3L T

"Paxyy AL $33) Yoigm uo s1seq ay) wiepdxs
pue s33y Jonuow pue asoxdde o1 wone[si3a] ayy Lapun sWBN 1Ay Jo areme ag s1oupars djay o) papusiug
'y S| 9pIng Siyy, 'S99} SJOIENSIUNLPE 9 JO SISEG 2] SUIISIED 01 SIONPaAId o) swsiueyosw Suipiaoid Aq
15319)U] 1Y $ISIUSEOI UONEISIZI] ADUDA|OSUT AL JOIBNSIUIUPE Sk J19e 0) pajiodde sauonnovid Aduaajosun
2 JO UORRISUNWSN A1 Je[noued ur pue ‘S1502 JO |9A3] Y UT 1S2IJUL 103D B IABY JI0J3AY) ‘S1asse
U JO INO SIGIP 1Y) JO WOS 1IA0AL 0] Af[emuaad adoy oym “SICHIPaId A, SWIED SKNPAId o) Quoud
w1 1985t §Aueduroo 2y jo o pred aue sSurpaasosd sy Jo 51509 ayy uonenswnupe o saod fuedwos © uaym

uodnpo.IIU]

$99 ,SJ0]RJISIUIWPY O} SPING SI0NPaI) Y

g

UONAISIUILIPY U] - PN G |[BGI004 88pUNg 8y L




Z Xipuaddy

L

ONNOA R LSNY] =

*$103PaLo Jo Juiraat
£ 10 22)1WOD SIOIPAD 31 *UN0D ) O] PALIJT 2 ABUL W2Y) UI3M)aq
Suisue syndsip Auy “pauctpodde 3q piooys 3jgried voREIUNIIAI AMOY

SIAISIUIYN UMY 31T e 0) WBL]] 10§ ST sIojensIumipe Jutol a1e J1ay) 2YM,
£33} 03 Sunyea s IO

“uonEnNSIUnUpE
oy jo ssuadxa uv sz pred aq o1 51500 AU} iApIo AvW WNOD Ayl paussasdor
2¢ Jo seadde o) requiny sroy) Jo ssour Jo suo sgunuou Lew A3y) pue ‘wwonp
Aww 102 3y se s1onpard sAuediios Y Jo yons 0} Juds aq 1snw uonesydde
51y Jo 20n0W SJOIBNSTUNUPR Yl ‘SAURUOD ou S aw ) uwopeordde
ay uo pajuasaidar aq Io seadde o) sIsquiatu siT JO S10W IO 3UC JRUWIOU
KB 39N UILIOS 9U]) PUB 32RILNL0S SIOHPS 3Y) JO SIGUISUT Y1 01 210U siep
1 1582] 18 2418 1501 oY LN02 2y 0) A{dde 01 SAPIDap Y JI "2NVL IO JUBOWE 1]
Buiseasou 19pI0 ue Jof pnod ayy 0y Ajdde Aew a1 “uddInsUL SI SI01PAID I3
10 203URLOD 31) AQ PAXI] UOEIAURLUAE SU) YY) STOPISUOD A J] "SIONP3ID Aty
JO nonnjosal g paseasaus 3 3 Jewyy 15anbal e Y JUAACYYNSE S) 9 IO
S101P21 3yl AQ PaXI) UONEBISURLISI Y 1BY) SISPISUOD JOIBNSINUIpE 9y J

L DILISYESSTP ST JOTR SNy ) 31 Yoy m

‘poutad jeadde
AI0IN1EIS 2Y) PUDAIQ SPULIXD SIYI QUM $ISED Ul UONBUIULINIP AN JO Paynon
3uaq Jo shep $1 unpim [eadde Kew £ Jeq) sIONPaId gy asiape o 2onoerd
[ewIou S1 1 ‘powtaducs pottad Zununodoe Ay JO pua o) WOy syIAm YT
saudxa Sureadde 10} wuny awn A0PMES ay) 1eUl 1ael oW JuipueisyIMIoN
(1000 2 £q SI NOURUILLINGD 3y J1) 103 1ouTny € 01 JO (33NN SIONP3ID
a1y} £q SI UOREUIULIAD O J1) Mmoo Sty o) Jyna s jeadde jo wBn ayp

g

'L

19y (puepoag) Asidnyoeg
ayy Jo {(9)¢¢ uondag jo uoneddde oyl JO anwiA £Q UONEIIUNWIS] S JOIENSIUIWPE UE JO UOLEURLINAD
ot jsurede [eadde jo wu € 3ary s10MPar) ‘9 7 AMY Aq patjdde wm ur ST YoM “sajny AsudAfosU]
g 10 zey 90y Aq pordde ‘v Aoydniyueg Syl Jo (9)gS UONOIS JO InA AQ UOHEUIMLIGD
oy} jsurede eadde Aew sy ‘yBiy 00) 51 UONEIBUNWAL SJQIBASIUILIPE AYl $3AINRQ 10)PAID ]

£PAYSHESSIP S| J0NPAL)) ¥ JT 1BYM

‘¢ paare a1e £a1p Ydym uo siseq Y1 pue dn apew are sa81eyo 950yl Moy JO
uoneuedys ue s peago] a3y siy jo feacsdde Suiyaas uaym 1MOD Y] 10 ANIUWOD 31 & Sadreyd
280U JSO[3SIP PINOYS 3y “ULY umo SIY Aq papracad Son1IdE) JO 1500 3L 1340031 O) SIUSWISINGSIP
pue sasuadys 3o Aem Aq o31eyd syeredos v ‘ayew 01 sasodold 1o “sajEw JOJENSILMLPE UE JI9UM

*JJB1S S1Y 10 JOIBNSTUIMPE Y1 AQ AP UaNELAPUN 3g ]| RWLIOY PINOM Ydiym
100 PIIRIUOD 3G B} PIPUSIY S1 5O UIDG STY YDIYM SHOM AUE JO sjeiap sproid pinoys 107elsiunupe
21 Yeap o} pey sey Jojensiupape 3 yoym ynm Auedord sAeedwod ay) Jo anjea ) 0o paseq
UOISSIIUWIOD & S8 PagIeyd S1 23 oy aseyp,  9sed o jo Aixspdwios pue ozis ay) 01 paeSal Fuiaey
paunbai 2q £jgTuostor £\w Se wonEWACIUl [euCHIpPE Yons yum 180y uads awmn jo junoure
ay) asopasip o) paredaud 2q pinoys Jojensmsnupe ayf, -wneose syeawded pue sideoor aEp 01 da
uE SjqepIeAR {EW SAEM[E PINOUS JIOIENSIIWLPE 31 ], 2$ED ) JO SIDULISUINDID [J& O] predal Sulaey
J|qeuosear s193f pasodosd MP IdyIoym ©) B JUHUZPN[ B w0y o) 3O 3y} GRUD 0} UOLRULIOJUT
Bunuoddns juagpiyns apirosd pinoys solensmiwipe 2y S93) Sy 01 JuawaSe Suiyaas udym

.ﬂO:m»u::Ev.n
siy 10j pue ury £q paunout Ajqeuosess sAepine A 10} Wiepd wudlul ue (Aue JI) 29NRUWOD
S1011paIo 3 of wigns pouad Jununoose ue Jo pus g A0Jaq swp Aue e Lew JOIRHSIEIIPE ],

03
3t 0) way Jo Adod ¢ puas [[Bgs S ‘PANWLWCS SIONPAID ) O] PIWANS 2IE SR ) 249YM »
PUE ‘UCHEIRUNWIAL ST J0) pue ury £q patnour A1qeuosear sAejino 9yl 1oy WL ¢ «

IPNE 10§ SHOISSHUGHU JO SIUNOIDE SIY o

IO AY) 0] ‘INUIUOD SIONP3II OU ST 3ISY} JI J0 INNUWOI SIO1PAI 3y O NIUINS

¥e

s

S394 .S101RJISIUIWPY O] apINnL) SIo)pPal)

UONBAISILIIPY U} - PAYWIT gNiD |[eGlo04 88pung 8y |



4

The Dundee Football Club Limited — In Administration

Administrators’ Proposals

Statement of Administrators’ Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act.1986. :

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, T M Burton and
F L Taylor, the Administrators of The Dundee Football Club Limited (‘the Company’), make
the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which came into effect
on 24 November 2003 to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, if thought fit,
approval.

PROPOSALS
The Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the businesses, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration; with the objective of rescuing the company
as a going concem.

(b) they take any action they consider expedient with a view to the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of the Company.

{©) the creditors should consider establishing and if thought fit establish a Creditors’
Committee to exercise the functions conferred on it by or under the Insolvency Act

1986;

(d) they consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and development
of these proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that
Committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to
them) to any proposed action on the part of the Administrators;

(e) they do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
realisations of those assets, or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals; and

(£ their remuneration be based upon time costs properly incurred in the conduct of the
Administration as determined in accordance with The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986.

T M Burton

Joint Administrator, The Dundee Football Club Limited (In Administration)

5 March 2004



